HOUSE BILL NO. 5570

March 13, 2024, Introduced by Reps. Bierlein, Paiz, Tsernoglou, Neeley, Brenda Carter, Young,
Rigas, Martus, Conlin, Dievendorf, McFall, MacDonell, Hill, Byrnes, Breen, Rheingans,
Andrews, Arbit, Morgan, Hood, Brabec, Price, Rogers, Brixie, Hoskins, Skaggs, Scott and
Coffia and referred to the Committee on Criminal Justice.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled

"The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 17b of chapter XVII (MCL 777.17b), as added by
2002 PA 28.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:
CHAPTER XVII
Sec. 17b. This chapter applies to the following felonies

enumerated in chapter 752 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

TDR H05282'24 a



© 0 JdJ oo U W N B

N BB R B R B B B R R
O VW ® N4 o L1 & W N KR O

752.365(3)

752.388(3)

752.541
752.542
752.542a

752.543

Category
Pub saf

Pub ord

Person

Pub saf
Pub saf

Pub saf

Pub saf

Class

F

G

Description

Sale or distribution
of nitrous oxide
device — 2 or more
prior convictions
Obscenity — subsequent
offense
Dissemination of
intimate deep fake
with aggravating
factors

Riot

Incitement to riot
Riot in state
correctional
facilities

Unlawful assembly

Stat Max
4

10
10
10

5

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect

unless Senate Bill No. B

05282'24) of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into law.

TDR

Final Page

or House Bill No. 5569 (request no.

H05282'24 a



