HOUSE BILL NO. 5570

March 13, 2024, Introduced by Reps. Bierlein, Paiz, Tsernoglou, Neeley, Brenda Carter, Young, Rigas, Martus, Conlin, Dievendorf, McFall, MacDonell, Hill, Byrnes, Breen, Rheingans, Andrews, Arbit, Morgan, Hood, Brabec, Price, Rogers, Brixie, Hoskins, Skaggs, Scott and Coffia and referred to the Committee on Criminal Justice.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 17b of chapter XVII (MCL 777.17b), as added by 2002 PA 28.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1 CHAPTER XVII
2 Sec. 17b. This chapter applies to the following felonies
3 enumerated in chapter 752 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

TDR H05282'24 a

1	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
2	752.272a(2)(c)	Pub saf	F	Sale or distribution	4
3	752.272a(4)(c)			of nitrous oxide	
4				device - 2 or more	
5				prior convictions	
6	752.365(3)	Pub ord	G	Obscenity - subsequent	2
7				offense	
8	752.388(3)	Person	F	Dissemination of	3
9				intimate deep fake	
10				with aggravating	
11				factors	
12	752.541	Pub saf	D	Riot	10
13	752.542	Pub saf	D	Incitement to riot	10
14	752.542a	Pub saf	D	Riot in state	10
15				correctional	
16				facilities	
17	752.543	Pub saf	G	Unlawful assembly	5
18	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect				
19	unless Senate Bil	l No or	House	Bill No. 5569 (request	no.
20	05282'24) of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into law.				

TDR Final Page H05282'24 a